Effective
Tax Rate

(in millions)
As Reported   $ (71)  $ (59)  83.1%

Q4 2008 Restructuring & asset impairment charges   349   109
Q4 2008 Equipment write-off   39   15

As Adjusted   $  317   $   65   20.5%

17

Adjusted Total Gross Margin; Adjusted Sales Gross Margin:

To better understand trends in our business, we believe it is helpful to adjust total gross margin and sales gross margin for the fourth quarter 2008
to exclude the effect of charges associated with an equipment write-off. Management believes that excluding the effect of this charge will enable
investors to better understand and analyze the current periods’ results and provide a better basis for assessing future trends in gross margins
because of the discrete nature of the equipment write-off charge. A reconciliation of this non-GAAP financial measure to the most directly
comparable financial measure calculated and presented in accordance with GAAP is set forth in the following reconciliation tables:

   Q4 2008

Adjusted Gross Margin   As Reported
Equipment
Write-off   As Adjusted

(in millions)
Revenue   $   4,370   $   —   $   4,370
Cost of revenue   2,713   (39)   2,674

Gross Profit   $ 1,657   $ 39   $ 1,696
Gross Margin   37.9%   38.8%

   Q4 2008

Adjusted Sales Gross Margin   As Reported
Equipment
Write-off

As
Adjusted

(in millions)
Sales   $ 2,146   $ —   $ 2,146
Cost of sales   1,460   (39)   1,421

Sales Gross Profit   $ 686   39   $ 725
Sales Gross Margin   32.0%   33.8%

2010 Guidance—Adjusted EPS:

To better understand the trends in our business and the impact of the ACS acquisition post-closing, we believe it is necessary to adjust first quarter
and full year 2010 diluted earnings per share to exclude the effects of the following items: (1) the amortization of purchased intangible assets;
(2) restructuring and asset impairment charges including those incurred by Fuji Xerox; and (3) acquisition related costs. In addition, we have also
excluded the loss associated with the Venezuela devaluation given the discrete nature of this loss. Management believes that excluding the effects